
ACT 71 

ACT 71 H.B.N0.492 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons under the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations 
therefor. 

180 



ACT 71

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby ap
propriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose
of compensating the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351,
Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the
amounts set out opposite their respective names:

AGENA, HARUKO $ 4,961.41
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

AGUINALDO, TORIBIO R. 656.37
Victim of assault and battery

AKO, MARGARET K. 1,512.00
Victim of assault and battery

ARMSTRONG, RICHARD 459.94
Victim of assault and battery

AUSTIN, MICHAEL D. 277.00
Victim of assault and battery

BARBIETO, ROGILIO 0. 10,000.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

BARON, DANIEL 1,146.66
Victim of assault and battery

BAUMGARTNER, PAUL 77.56
Victim of assault and battery

BELTRAN, MARTHA P. 816.72
P 69-56

BRIGHT, GIDEON K. 200.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

BURNETT, STEPHEN ERLE 1,918.64
Victim of assault and battery

BURTON, JOEL S. 728.00
Victim of assault and battery

CABRAL, MARION F. 285.00
Father of Marian Lois Cabral, victim of murder

CARR, RYOKO 0. 800.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

CHING, JOSEPH Y. K. 2,868.25
Victim of assault and battery

CHING, MARY M. 336.46
Victim of assault and battery

CHRISTY, VIRGINIA LEE 270.46
Victim of assault and battery

CLIFFORD, ANGELA 9,750.00
Dependent wife of John H. Clifford. victim of murder

CONDUIT, WILLIAM R. 84.10
Victim of assault and battery

COROTAN, GREGORY M. 744.00
Victim of assault and battery

CUNNINGHAM, MICHAEL T. L. 280.58
Victim of assault and battery

DELA ROSA, PASCUAL 3,032.28
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

DE SANTOS, ETHEL 96.48
Mother of Faye Dudoit, a minor, victim of assault and battery

DICKEY, MARIAN 699.35
Victim of assault and battery

DREGGORS, DONALD K., JR. 1,982.80
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

181



ACT 71

DZUGALO, DAVID $ 367.75
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

DZUGALO, EDWARD 2,249.19
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

ELEAKALA, ANNA 851.75
Victim of assault and battery

FERNANDEZ, RICKY 200.00
Victim of assault and battery

FLORES, JACK G. 3,521.35
Victim of assault and battery

FOPPE, DONALD L. 412.00
Husband of Gladys P. Foppe, victim of murder

GALVES, CARLOS S. 2,423.18
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

GERTH, ALVIN 817.66
Victim of assault and battery

GRACE, GEORGE, JR. 164.30
Victim of assault and battery

GRINDELAND, KENNETH C. 226.88
Victim of assault and battery

HALUAPO, JAMES K. 404.25
Victim of assault and battery

HASEGAWA, YUKI 2,230.07
Victim of assault and battery

HAUPT, HATTIE N. 189.48
Victim of assault and battery

HAWORTH, PATRICIA SUE 580.73
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

HAZZARD, LYNN N. 170.50
Victim of assault and battery

HENN, SHERI LYN 895.00
70-20

HIGUCHI, LAWRENCE M. 409.50
Victim of assault and battery

HO, DOROTHY TUFFY 894.44
Victim of assault and battery

IGNACIO, GORDON A. 1,475.86
Victim of assault and battery

IRIE, MITSUE 431.19
Victim of assault and battery

JARQUIO, SILVINO B. 694.15
Victim of assault and battery

KAAIAKAMANU, CLYDE W. 168.50
Victim of assault and battery

KAKALIA, CLARA L. 1,070.40
Former wife of George Malama, victim of murder, on behalf of

two minor children
KALAULI, FREDRICK 1,500.66

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
KALPAKOFF, KAREN 1 019.36

P 69-72
KAPELE, JOHN K. 1 232 15

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
KEA, WILLIAM M. 2,436.38

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
KIM, LOUISE 160696

Daughter of Ethel Marie Abrams, victim of murder
KISCH, HELEN 204021

Victim of assault and battery

182



ACT 71

KOIKE, TERU A. $ 2,082.74
Victim of assault and battery

KUAANA, STANFORD R. . 127.48
Victim of assault and battery

LINDO, JANET H. 210.28
Victim of assault and battery

LONGLEY, GAIL N. 1,177.39
Victim of assault and battery

LOPES, MARY V. 330.60
Victim of assault and battery

LUM, CHEW NAM 242.54
Victim of assault and battery

MAK, SUSANA 1,418.58
Victim of assault and battery

MAU, HELEN L. 1,172.00
Victim of assault and battery

MINKLER, CRAIG 620.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MINKLER, ESTRELLA 2,771.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

MURPHY, JAMES R. 500.00
Victim of assault and battery

OJERIO, ALEJANDRO M. 326.90
Victim of assault and battery

OSUMI, TATSUZO 991.10
Victim of assault and battery

PESTANO, GEORGE P. 605.52
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

PROVANCHER, ROGER A. 2,050.00
Victim of assault and battery

RICHARDS, BRUCE PAUL 147.76
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SAGISI, DOMINGO 909.65
Victim of assault and battery

SEABURY, FRANK D., JR. 400.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SEYMOUR, CONNIE E. 177.00
Victim of assault and battery

SHIGEMASA, JOHN H. 3,966.17
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

SHIMABUKURO, ARLENE 86.00
Victim of assault and battery

SILVA, EUGENE E. 2,685.88
Victim of assault and battery

TAMASHIRO, YOSHIKO 2,429.50
Mother of Helen H. Tamashiro, victim of murder

TANIGUCHI, JAMES M. I~38l.65
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TASAKA, STANLEY 1. 862.80
Victim of assault and battery

TISBY, DEXTER 1,143.60
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

TOMITA, ELLEN F. 467.08
Victim of assault and battery

TSCHEEKAR, DAVID MARTIN 200.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (6/17/69)

TSCHEEKAR, DAVID MARTIN 832.80
Victim of aggravated assault and battery(3/l0/70)

183



ACT 71

UYENO, HARRIET H. $ 1,716.88
Victim of assault and battery

VALDEZ, EUGENIO G. 1,364.79
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

VASQUES, BENJAMIN 0. 2,689.34
Victim of assault and battery

VINCZE, MARGARET B. 201.30
Victim of assault and battery

WALKER, ALAN F. 194.84
Victim of assault and battery

WALTER, SUSAN JOAN 1,269.36
p 69-71

WALTHER, ROBERT A. 1,400.58
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

WILLIS, HELEN M. 1,065.48
Victim of assault and battery

WINN, ANN V. 734.84
Victim of assault and battery

YOSHIKAWA, WESLEY M. 383.23
Victim of assault and battery

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in section 1 of this Act shall be
paid upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers
approved by the director of the department of budget and finance.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the
State of Hawaii the sum of $146,152.57, or so much as may be necessary, to
the department of social services and housing, for the purpose of compensat
ing the following named persons pursuant to Chapter 351, Hawaii Revised
Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, and orders which have been
issued thereunder, in the amounts set out opposite their respective names:

ACOBA, PETRA 9,745.00
Dependent wife of Pablo Acoba, victim of murder

ALEXANDER, JOHN F. 170.78
Father of John P. Alexander, a minor, victim of assault and battery,

of which $100 shall be paid to the victim
ASAO, NORMAN H. 1,144.97

Father of Norman T. Asao, a minor, victim of assault and battery,
of which $662.80 shall be paid to the victim

BLIZZARD, ALMA M. 9,745.00
Dependent wife of Charles E. Blizzard, victim of murder, on

behalf of herself and two minor children
BREDE, GLADYS 845.35

Mother of Scott S. Brede, a minor, victim of aggravated assault
and battery, of which $300 shall be paid to the victim

BROWN, CECIL M. 328.44
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee

of $150 as part of total award)
BOLOSAN, LEOPOLDO G. 2,132.27

Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s fee
of $210 as part of total award)

CULBERTSON, CHARLES S. 200.00
Victim of assault and battery (to be paid to the Chief Clerk,

First Circuit Court, Guardian of the estate of the victim)
DIOSCORO, REMIGIO 878.73

Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s
fee of $120 as part of total award)

184



ACT 71

FULLARD-LEO, AINSLEY K. $ 2,426.76
Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s

fee of $280 as part of total award)
JOHNSON, DARRYL D. 9,745.00

Guardian for and on behalf of Jillane Marie Johnson, minor
child of Robert A. Johnson, victim of murder (includes attorney’s fee
of $350 as part of total award)

KAINOA, AGNES I. 2,886.00
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

KIYABU, AVIS A. 8,770.50
Dependent wife of Kenneth Masashi Kiyabu, victim of murder, on

behalf of herself and one minor child
LEN, CAROLYN F. 7,950.07

Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s
fee of $500 as part of total award)

MALAMA, JOAN M. 8,674.60
Dependent wife of George Malama, victim of murder, on behalf

of herself and five minor children (includes attorney’s fee of $300 as
part of total award)

MCCABE, STEPHEN K. 3,439.81
Father of Stanley K. McCabe, a minor, victim of aggravated

assault and battery, of which $1,575.00 shall be paid to the victim when
he reaches the age of majority

MUSCHEK, BETTY ANN L. 3,515.83
Victim of aggravated assault and battery

NISHIMURA, YOSHIKO 403.36
Mother of Curtis Nishimura, a minor, victim of assault and battery,

of which $250 shall be paid to the victim
NOWAKOWSKI, GEORGE A. 2,376.08

Victim of aggravated assault and battery (includes attorney’s
fee of $350 as part of total award)

OBARA, MARY ANN. Y. 10,000.00
Dependent wife of Masaharu Obara, victim of murder, on behalf

of herself and one minor child
OBARA, WATARU 10,000.00

Victim of aggravated assault and battery
OCLARAY, LOUIS 410.90

Father of Marie Oclaray, a minor, victim of assault and battery,
of which $300 shall be paid to the victim when she reaches the age of
majority

OTAKE, LORRAINE K. 9,495.00
Dependent wife of Harry Takashi Otake, victim of murder, on

behalf of herself and three minor children
PANG, SAMUEL 845.82

Father of Sham K. M. Pang, a minor, Case 70-42, of which $800
shall be paid to the victim when she reaches the age of majority

PEDRO, ROSITA T. 9,745.00
Dependent wife of Albert A. Pedro, victim of manslaughter, on

behalf of herself and five minor children
PERREIRA, GILBERT, SR. 6,000.00

Husband of Beverly A. Perreira, Victim of murder, on behalf of
himself and six minor children (includes attorney’s fee of $500 as part of
total award)

PONCE, JUEVETINIA D. 4,532.30
Mother of Wendy Lee Ponce, a minor, victim of aggravated assault

and battery, of which $4,400 shall be paid to the victim (includes
attorney’s fee of $300 as part of total award)

185



ACT 71 

ROMPON, FELICIDAD C. $ 9,745.00 
Dependent wife of Enrique Rompon, victim of murder, on behalf 

of herself and one minor child 
SCOTT, ELIZABETH K. 10,000.00 

Dependent wife of Gordon S. Scott, victim of murder, on behalf 
of herself and two minor children (includes attorney's fee of $300 as part 
of total a ward) 

SECTION 4. Anything in this Act and the law, including chapter 37, 
to the contrary notwithstanding, the funds appropriated under section 3 of 
this Act which are unencumbered and unexpended at the close of any fiscal 
year shall not lapse and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

SECTION 5. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum­
stances or persons is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof 
shall not be affected thereby. 

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved May 20, 1971.) 

186 


